O
%

Leicester
City Council

MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE

DATE: TUESDAY, 20 JUNE 2017

TIME: 5:30 pm

PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles
Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Committee

Councillor Byrne (Chair)

Councillor Shelton (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Moore

Councillor Rae Bhatia

One Unallocated Non-Grouped Place

Ms Fiona Barber (Independent Member)
Mr Mike Galvin (Independent Member)
Ms Jayne Kelly (Independent Member)
Ms Alison Lockley (Independent Member)
Mr Simon Smith (Independent Member)

Standing Invitees:

Mr Michael Edwards (Independent Person)
Mr David Lindley (Independent Person)

Members of the Committee are summoned to attend the above meeting
to consider the items of business listed overleaf.

%S_ch\éj

for the Monitoring Officer

Officer contact: Graham Carey
Democratic Support, Leicester City Council
City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ
(Tel. 0116 454 6356)



Information for members of the public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings & Scrutiny
Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for
reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’'s website
at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by contacting us
using the details below.

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access — Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/transiation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are i
[...]
t.leicester.gov.uk/
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/
mailto:graham.carey@leicester.gov.uk

PUBLIC SESSION

AGENDA

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the nearest

available fire exit and proceed to the are outside the Ramada Encore Hotel on Charles Street
as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will then be given.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to

be discussed.

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE Appendix A
(Pages 1 - 2)

To note the attached Terms of Reference for the Committee and Standards
Advisory Board.

4. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE
The Monitoring Officer to report that the current membership of the Committee
is as follows:-
Councillors:
Chair: Councillor Byrne
Vice Chair: Councillor Shelton
Councillor Moore

Councillor Rae Bhatia

Independent Members:

Ms Fiona Barber
Mr Mike Galvin
Ms Jayne Kelly
Ms Alison Lockley
Mr Simon Smith

Standing Invitees:

Mr Michael Edwards (Independent Person)
Mr David Lindley (Independent Person)



DATES OF MEETINGS 2017-18

The Monitoring Officer to report, that following the meeting of Council on 11
May 2017, the dates of Committee meetings for 2017-18 were reserved on the
following dates:-

Wednesday 28 November 2017 5.30pm
Tuesday 13 March 2018 5.30pm

All meetings will be held at City Hall.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING Appendix B
(Pages 3 - 6)

The minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee, held on 22 November
2017, are attached and Members are asked to confirm that they are correct.

STANDARDS ARRANGEMENTS - REVISIONS Appendix C
(Pages 7 - 16)

The Monitoring Officer submits a report seeking the Committee’s views on
proposed changes to the ‘Arrangements’ for dealing with complaints against
Members and co-opted Members under the Localism Act 2011 and a change to
the Committee’s Terms of Reference.

DISCUSSION PAPER - MEETINGS OF THE Appendix D
STANDARDS COMMITTEE (Pages 17 - 22)

The Monitoring Officer submits a discussion paper seeking to generate
discussion and develop proposals for the way in which the Standards
Committee conducts its business. Currently, the Committee schedules three
meetings per municipal year. Owing to the fact that the vast bulk of the work of
adjudicating upon individual complaints is, since 2012, not undertaken at
Committee level, it is prudent to reflect upon the meeting schedule.

COMPLAINT AGAINST COUNCILLORS - UPDATE Appendix E
(Pages 23 - 24)

The Monitoring Officer submits a report giving feedback on complaints against
Councillors reviewed and/or determined from 15 November 2016 — 06 June
2017 and updating the Committee on progress with outstanding complaints
against Councillors. The Committee is recommended to receive and note the
report.

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE

This report is a public document but during its consideration, Members may
wish to discuss some of the issues in more detail. Under the law, the
Committee is entitled to consider certain items in private. In this event, the
Committee will make the following resolution and the press and members of
the public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.



10.

“that the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following
report in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, as amended, because it involves the likely disclosure of
'exempt’ information, as defined in the Paragraphs detailed below of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Act and taking all the circumstances into account, it is
considered that the public interest in maintaining the information as exempt
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

Paragraph 1

Information relating to any individual.
Paragraph 2
Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

Paragraph 7c

The deliberations of a standards committee or of a sub-committee of a
standards committee established under the provisions of Part 3 of the Local
Government Act 2000 in reaching any finding on a matter referred under the
provisions of section 60(2) or (3), 64(2), 70(4) or (5) or 71(2) of that Act.

PRIVATE SESSION

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE

Under the law, the Committee is entitled to consider certain items in private. In
this event, the Committee will make the following resolution and the press and
members of the public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are
discussed.

“that the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following
report in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, as amended, because it involves the likely disclosure of
‘exempt’ information, as defined in the Paragraphs detailed below of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Act and taking all the circumstances into account, it is
considered that the public interest in maintaining the information as exempt
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

HEARING PANEL RECOMMENDATIONS — COMPLAINT 2016-17

Paragraph 1

Information relating to any individual.
Paragraph 2
Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

Paragraph 7c

The deliberations of a standards committee or of a sub-committee of a



11.

12.

standards committee established under the provisions of Part 3 of the Local
Government Act 2000 in reaching any finding on a matter referred under the
provisions of section 60(2) or (3), 64(2), 70(4) or (5) or 71(2) of that Act.

HEARING PANEL RECOMMENDATIONS - Appendix F
COMPLAINT 2016/11 (Pages 25 - 44)

The Monitoring Officer to submit a report seeking the acceptance of the
Committee to the recommendations of the Hearing Panel following their
determination of the complaint 2016/11 by Councillor Thomas against
Councillor Porter.

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS



APPENDIX A

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

TERMS OF REFERENCE

1. To oversee and promote the Council’'s arrangements to ensure and maintain
probity and the highest standards of governance in the conduct of business
by members (including co-opted members) and officers.

2. To oversee and advise Full Council and the City Mayor on matters relating to
the Council’s corporate governance and ethical framework.

3. To receive the Council’s annual Corporate Governance Review Statement.

4. To oversee, promote, monitor observance and recommend necessary change
to Members’ and officers’ Codes of Conduct and Political Conventions.

5. To oversee and ensure the provision of appropriate training to Members and
officers to enable them to adhere at all times to the provisions of the Council’s
Political Conventions and governance arrangements.

6. To appoint a Standards Advisory Board (chaired by an Independent Member)
to scrutinise, hear and determine appropriate allegations (as set out in the
Authority’s “Arrangements for dealing with Standards Complaints”) that a
Member of the Council has failed, or may have failed, to comply with the
Council’s Code of Conduct.

7. Save in exceptional circumstances, to accept the recommendations of the
Standards Advisory Board who have determined that an Elected or Co-opted
Member of the Council has failed to comply with the City Council’'s Code of
Conduct for Members, including its recommendations as to the appropriate
remedy or sanction for such breach.

8. To consider under Sections 1 and 2 of the Local Government and Housing
Act 1989:-

(a) any application received from any officer of the Council for exemption from
political restriction in respect of the post held by that officer and may direct
the Council that the post shall not be considered to be a politically
restricted post and that the post be removed from the list maintained by
the Council under Section 2(2) of that Act; and,

(b) upon the application of any person or otherwise, consider whether a post
should be included in the list maintained by the Council under Section 2(2)
of the 1989 A
[...]
spect of policy, governance or training are
reserved to the Committee.

All matters within the Terms of Reference of the Standards Committee which
are not reserved to Full Council or this Committee, either by legislation,
regulation or local determination, are delegated to the City Barrister and Head
of Standards.



O APPENDIX B

Coo

o

Leicester
City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the
STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Held: TUESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2016 at 5:30 pm

PRESENT:

Councillor Senior (Chair)
Councillor Shelton (Vice Chair)

Councillor Sood

Also present:

Ms Fiona Barber Independent Member
Mr Mike Galvin Independent Member
Ms Jayne Kelly Independent Member
Ms Alison Lockley Independent Member
Mr Simon Smith Independent Member
Mr Mick Edwards Independent Person

Mr David Lindley Independent Person

* % % * * * % %

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Palmer (Deputy City
Mayor).

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any interests they might have in the business
to be discussed. No such declarations were made.

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Terms of Reference for the Committee and Standards Advisory Board.
were noted.

4. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE

The current membership of the Committee was noted as follows:-



Councillors:

Chair: Councillor Senior

Vice Chair: Councillor Shelton
Councillor Palmer

Councillor Sood

Independent Members:

Ms Fiona Barber
Mr Mike Galvin
Ms Jayne Kelly
Ms Alison Lockley
Mr Simon Smith

Standing Invitees:

Mr Michael Edwards (Independent Person)
Mr David Lindley (Independent Person)

DATES OF MEETINGS

The Monitoring Officer reported that the Annual Meeting of Council on 19 May
2016 had agreed that the date of the next Committee meeting would be
Tuesday 21 March 2017.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee, held on 14
October 2015 be confirmed as a correct record.

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-2017

The Monitoring Officer submitted the Draft Annual Report of the Standards
Committee July 2015 - June 2016 which provided an analysis of cases
referred.

Members were asked to note the report and make any amendments prior to it
being submitted to the Council.

The Monitoring Officer commented that the report followed the format of
previous reports. He stated that none of the complaints received during the
period of the report had been referred for an independent investigation. It was
noted that nine of the thirteen complaints were not treated as valid complaints
for the reasons stated in the report.

Following a question from a member of the Committee, the Monitoring Officer
commented that none of the complaints received had given rise to any

4



organisational learning issues that needed to be brought to the attention of
members or officers.

Mr Lindley, Independent Person, referred to the time taken to deal with the
complaints and commented how speedily complaints were now being
considered under the current arrangements compared to the previous
standards’ regime.

The Chair asked that where an offer of reparation was made, then this should
be recorded in the report.

RESOLVED:

That the report be received and noted and that the Monitoring Officer
include commentary in the report in instances where an offer of
reparation is offered and subsequently made.

COMPLAINT AGAINST COUNCILLORS - UPDATE

The Monitoring Officer submitted a report giving feedback on complaints
against Councillors reviewed and/or determined from 18 June 2016 to 14
November 2016 and updating the Committee on progress with outstanding
complaints against Councillors.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.
WORK PROGRAMME

Members were asked to consider items which they would wish to see on the
Work Programme for the Committee.

It was suggested that the Committee could receive a report where
organisational learning issues had been identified in dealing with complaints
and what action had been taken afterwards.

The Monitoring Officer offered to review the process for submitting the Annual
Corporate Governance Statement to the Audit and Risk Committee to see it
whether it should be considered by the Committee .

The Committee had previously considered an overview of complaints received
across the Council and members asked that this be considered in the future.

The Monitoring Officer also commented that a number of minor amendments
had been made to the Code of Conduct and the revised Code would be
submitted to the March meeting of the Committee.



10.

11.

12.

RESOLVED:

That the items discussed above be added to the Committee’s Work
Programme.

FUTURE MEETINGS OF THE COMMITTEE

The Chair invited Members to discuss arrangements for future meetings of the
Committee. The Chair commented that whilst she was satisfied that
arrangements were in place to promote and maintain standards of behaviour
by Elected Members, she was conscious that a number of meetings of the
Committee had been cancelled due to lack of business to be considered.
These meetings had been since the standards regime was changed in 2012,
which had changed the workload of the Committee.

The Chair suggested that the time was appropriate to review the way in which
the Committee met and operated and suggested that the Monitoring Officer
submit a report to the next meeting of the Committee. The Chair also
questioned whether the Committee required a permanent Chair with an
allowance or whether a member of the Committee could be appointed Chair at
each meeting.

The Monitoring Officer commented that it would advisable to have at least one
scheduled meeting per year and other meetings arranged on an ad hoc basis.
He would review the arrangements in the light of legislative changes and report
back to the next meeting.

RESOLVED:

That the Monitoring Officer submit a report on future arrangements for
meetings of the Committee.

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS
There were no items of business to be considered.
CLOSE OF MEETING

The Chair declared the meeting closed at 6.13pm.



@ APPENDIX C

‘ O ’ WARDS AFFECTED
c ) All Wards
Leicester

City Council

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS:

Standards Committee 20t June 2017
Full Council TBC

Standards ‘Arrangements’ - revisions

Report of the Monitoring Officer

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To seek the approval Full Council to the revised “Arrangements” for dealing with
complaints against Members and co-opted Members under the Localism Act 2011, which
are found in Part 5 of the Constitution

1.2 To seek approval to change the wording in the Standards Committee Terms of Reference
(found in Part 3 of the Constitution) such that references to “Standards Advisory Board”
or “Board” shall read “subcommittee”

2. SUMMARY
The Council adopted a new Code of Conduct (and associated ‘Arrangements’) on 1%t July 2012
pursuant to changes in the law. These were reviewed by Full Council on 19t September 2013
and minor modifications were made. They were further reviewed and amended by Full Council
on 14 November 2014. This report reflects upon the intervening years and seeks approval for
further changes.

3. RECOMMENDATIONS (OR OPTIONS)

That the Standards Committee receives the report and comments upon the proposed changes

That Full Council accepts the changes to the Arrangements.



4.1

REPORT

The proposed amended Arrangements are attached as Appendix A.

There are two substantive proposed changes to the Arrangements:

Section D4 (d) — adds a reason for rejection of a complaint where it discloses no breach or
potential breach of the Code of Conduct. Previously such complaints had to be re-classified as
“trivial”. Such a classification can be inappropriate, for example where someone makes a
seemingly grave complaint but where it is plainly unsupported by any evidence or plainly
contradicted by other evidence. In these circumstances it is more appropriate for the complaint

to be rejected in the new terms set out.

Section D4 (h) — adds a power for the Moni
[...]
 “Standards

Advisory Board” or “Board” shall read “subcommittee”. The current wording fails to distinguish
between the two types of subcommittee that operate under the main Committee and whose
task it is to scrutinise and ultimately hear individual cases. These are the Standards Advisory
Board and the Hearing Panel. The proposal at iv) above makes this distinction clearer, and this
should also be reflected in the Terms of Reference.

FINANCIAL, LEGAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS

Financial Implications

None

Legal Implications

The report is concerned throughout with legal implications. The changes are required as a

result of experience and reflection upon the operation of the Code and the Arrangements since
they were last amended in 2014.

OTHER IMPLICATIONS

OTHER IMPLICATIONS YES/NO \F;Sirt‘:‘gi;atiz ReportReferences
Equal Opportunities NO
Policy YES
Sustainable and Environmental NO
Crime and Disorder YES
Human Rights Act NO
Elderly/People on Low Income NO
Corporate Parenting NO

BACKGROUND PAPERS - LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972
CONSULTATIONS - Standards Committee meeting 215t March 2017

REPORT AUTHOR - Kamal Adatia, Monitoring Officer, Tel 0116 454 1401







Appendix 1

ARRANGEMENTS FOR DEALING WITH STANDARDS COMPLAINTS AT
LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL UNDER THE LOCALISM ACT 2011

A. CONTEXT

These “Arrangements” set out how you may make a complaint that an Elected or co-opted
Member of this Authority has failed to comply with the Authority’s Code of Conduct, and
sets out how the Authority will deal with allegations of a failure to comply with the
Authority’s Code of Conduct.

Under Section 28(6) and (7) of the Localism Act 2011, the Council must have in place
“Arrangements” under which allegations that a member or co-opted member of the
Authority or of a Committee or Sub-Committee of the authority, has failed to comply with
that authority’s Code of Conduct can be investigated and decisions made on such
allegations.

Such arrangements must provide for the Authority to appo
[...]
r

Press release of findings

Report findings to Council for information (with or without a subsequent motion of
censure being proposed by Council)

Recommendation to Group (or Full Council in the case of ungrouped Members) of
removal from Committees/subcommittees of Council

Recommendation to Elected Mayor that the Member be removed from The
Executive, or from particular portfolio responsibilities

Recommendation that the Member be removed from outside bodies to which they
have been appointed by the Council

Withdrawal of facilities provided to the Member by the Council

Excluding the Member from the Council’s offices or other premises (with the
exception of accessing meetings of Council, Committees and subcommittees)
Instructing the Monitoring Officer to arrange training for the Member

Revision of these arrangements

The Council may by resolution agree to amend these arrangements at any time, and
delegates to the Monitoring Officer and/or Chair of the Standards Committee the right to
depart from these arrangements where he/she considers it is necessary to do so in order to
secure effective and fair consideration of any matter

Kamal Adatia
City Barrister & Head of Standards
June 20170¢ctober 2014

16



APPENDIX D

O WARDS AFFECTED
c ) All
Leicester
City Council

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS:

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 20t" June 2017

DISCUSSION PAPER — MEETINGS OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Report of the Monitoring Officer

1.

1.1.

2.1.

3.1.1.

301

PURPOSE OF REPORT

This paper seeks to generate discussion and develop proposals for the way in which the
Standards Committee conducts its business. Currently, the Committee schedules three
meetings per municipal year. Owing to the fact that the vast bulk of the work of adjudicating
upon individual complaints is, since 2012, not undertaken at Committee level, it is prudent
to reflect upon the meeting schedule.

RECOMMENDATIONS

For Standards Committee to note the report and make any recommendations.

REP
[...]
th other important ethical
policies

Have a “virtual” Committee that deal with work by e-mail

Disadvantages — this model provides no public transparency

19



C)

d)

3.1.9.

41.

4.2,

4.3.

301

Convening the Committee on an ad hoc basis
Disadvantages — we know we have some standards items such as the Annual Report

Having one scheduled meeting per year (in the autumn) and arrange others on a needs-led
basis

The recommendation of the Monitoring Officer is that for the Municipal Year 2017/18 the
Committee trials model d) above.

FINANCIAL, LEGAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS

Financial Implications

The convening of meetings on a needs-led basis will inevitably lead to a saving of resources
of officer time.

The Independent Members and Independent Persons appointed to the Standards regime
receive a fixed allowance per annum.

Legal Implications

The legal implications are dealt with in the body of the report (3.1.2).

Climate Change Implications

None

OTHER IMPLICATIONS

OTHER IMPLICATIONS YES/ Paragraph/References
NO Within the Report

Equal Opportunities

Policy

Sustainable and Environmental

Crime and Disorder

Human Rights Act

20



Elderly/People on Low Income

Corporate Parenting

Health Inequalities Impact

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS - LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

7. REPORT AUTHOR

7.1.  Kamal Adatia, City Barrister and Head of Standards.

301 2 1






ec

COMPLAINTS 15/11/16 - 06/06/17

Reference Subject Complainant | Nature of complaint Route Outcome Turnaround time
Member (days)
2016/17 Clir. A Councillor That the subject Member Deputy MO Complaint rejected — no 79
made offensive remarks at | and IP breach of the Code found. (Due to significant
a Council meeting and had delays in complainant
mislead in relation to their councillor pursuing
“interests” complaint)
2016/19 Clir.B Councillor That subject Member failed | MO and IP. Complaint rejected on 39 days
to act with honesty and | Review with grounds that it did not
objectively in a Council | different IP breach
[...]
ES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	7 STANDARDS ARRANGEMENTS - REVISIONS
	Appendix - Standards.ArrangementsJune2017v2

	8 DISCUSSION PAPER - MEETINGS OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE
	9 COMPLAINT AGAINST COUNCILLORS - UPDATE
	11 HEARING PANEL RECOMMENDATIONS - COMPLAINT 2016/11
	Minutes 10 April 2017
	CllrPOutcomeLetter




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the
STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Held: TUESDAY, 20 JUNE 2017 at 5:30 pm

P R E S E N T :

Councillor Byrne (Chair) 
Councillor Shelton (Vice Chair)

Councillor Dr Moore

Also present:

Ms Fiona Barber Independent Member
Ms Jayne Kelly Independent Member
Mr Simon Smith Independent Member
Mr Mick Edwards Independent Person

* * *   * *   * * *
1. INTRODUCTIONS

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked everyone to introduce 
themselves.

The Chair also requested that the Monitoring Officer to write to the previous 
Chair to thank her for the work she undertook for the Committee during her 
period of office and to wish her well for the future.
  

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rae Bhatia, Mr Mike 
Galvin, Mr David Lindley and Ms Alison Lockley.  

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any interests they might have in the business 
to be discussed.  No such declarations were made. 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Terms of Reference for the Committee and Standards Advisory Board 



were noted.

5. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE

The Committee noted the current membership of the Committee as follows:-

Councillors: 

Chair: Councillor Byrne
Vice Chair: Councillor Shelton
Councillor Moore
Councillor Rae Bhatia
 
Independent Members:

Ms Fiona Barber 
Mr Mike Galvin 
Ms Jayne Kelly 
Ms Alison Lockley 
Mr Simon Smith 

Standing Invitees:

Mr Michael Edwards (Independent Person)
Mr David Lindley (Independent Person)

6. DATES OF MEETINGS 2017-18

The Committee noted that Annual Council at its meeting on 11 May 2017 had 
reserved the following dates for meetings of the Committee in 2017-18:-

Wednesday 28 November 2017 5.30pm
Tuesday 13 March 2018 5.30pm

All meetings will be held at City Hall.

7. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee, 
held on 22 November 2017, be confirmed as a correct record.

8. STANDARDS ARRANGEMENTS - REVISIONS

The Monitoring Officer submitted a report seeking the Committee’s views on 
proposed changes to the ‘Arrangements’ for dealing with complaints against 
Members and co-opted Members under the Localism Act 2011 and a proposed 
change to the Committee’s Terms of Reference.



The Monitoring Officer commented that the Arrangements had been reviewed 
arising from the experience of dealing with complaints since November 2014. 
The following amendments were proposed:-

a) To add a new reason to reject a complaint on the grounds that it 
discloses no breach or potential breach of the Code of Conduct.    

b) To add a provision to refer a complaint to the Standards Advisory Board 
where there was clear evidence that a breach of the Code of Conduct 
had occurred and it would be disproportionate and unnecessary to 
commission an external independent investigation and that an informal 
resolution was not appropriate.  Examples of clear evidence could be a 
webcast or an admission by the individual councillor that they had 
breached the Code of Conduct.

c) A number of minor changes to reflect the changes in a) and b) above 
which required modification to references to ‘investigations’, clarify that 
Hearing Panels are a separate part of the process and that their 
determinations must be endorsed by the Standards Committee and 
clarifying references to ‘sub-committee’ to distinguish between the roles 
of Standards Advisory Board and the Hearing Panel.     

All the proposed amendments were highlighted in Appendix 1 to the report. 

RESOLVED:-

That the proposed changes to the ‘Arrangements’ as highlighted 
in Appendix 1 of the report be agreed.

9. DISCUSSION PAPER - MEETINGS OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE

The Monitoring Officer submitted a discussion paper seeking to generate 
discussion and develop proposals for the way in which the Standards 
Committee conducted its business.  Currently, the Committee scheduled three 
meetings per municipal year. However, as the vast bulk of the work of 
adjudicating upon individual complaints had not been undertaken at Committee 
level since 2012, it was felt prudent to review the meeting schedule.

It was noted that since 2012, 11 out of the 21 scheduled meetings had been 
cancelled through insufficient work to justify a meeting.  Following the changes 
in the Localism Act  2011, the Monitoring Officer and an Independent Person 
reviewed individual complaints under the robust procedures agreed by the 
Committee and this had reduced the work for the Committee.  The Committee 
still had an important overarching role in reviewing and advising upon the 
principles and procedures for maintaining high standards relating to the 
Council’s corporate governance and ethical framework. 

Members considered the following options:-

 Abolishing the Committee.



 Dealing with work by e-mail – a ‘virtual’ committee.
 Convening the Committee on an ad hoc basis.
 Having one scheduled meeting a year (in the autumn) and 

arranging others on a needs-led basis.
 Having two meetings a year, one in the autumn and one in the 

Spring.
 Maintaining the existing arrangements for three meetings a year.

Members discussed the options and felt there should at least two meetings 
arranged so that the dates of meetings could be reserved in diaries, as this was 
easier than arranging a meeting later in the year when members may have 
other commitments.  There was general consensus that having only one 
meeting per year may not allow the Committee to give the level of support to 
the Council on all the responsibilities in its Terms of Reference.  There was 
support for dealing with minor amendments to codes and protocols etc by 
a‘virtual’ committee through e-mails.

RESOLVED:-

1) That the Committee have two scheduled meetings per 
municipal year, one in November and one in March.

2) That the Committee review this decision in March 2017 to 
determine if any changes are required for the following 
municipal year.

10. COMPLAINT AGAINST COUNCILLORS - UPDATE

The Monitoring Officer submitted a report giving feedback on complaints 
against Councillors reviewed and/or determined from 15 November 2016 – 06 
June 2017 and updated the Committee on progress with outstanding 
complaints against Councillors.  Members commented that the addition of a 
short description in the report of any agreed reparation was a useful addition.  

RESOLVED:-

That the report be received and noted.

11. PRIVATE SESSION

RESOLVED:-

that the press and public be excluded during consideration of the 
following report in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
because it involves the likely disclosure of 'exempt' information, 
as defined in the Paragraphs detailed below of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act and taking all the circumstances into account, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the information 



as exempt outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

 HEARING PANEL RECOMMENDATIONS – COMPLAINT 2016-17

Paragraph 1

Information relating to any individual.

Paragraph 2

Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

Paragraph 7c

The deliberations of a standards committee or of a sub-committee of a 
standards committee established under the provisions of Part 3 of the Local 
Government Act 2000 in reaching any finding on a matter referred under the 
provisions of section 60(2) or (3), 64(2), 70(4) or (5) or 71(2) of that Act.

12. HEARING PANEL RECOMMENDATIONS - COMPLAINT 2016/11

The Monitoring Officer submitted a report seeking the Committee’s acceptance 
of the recommendations of the Hearing Panel following their determination of 
the complaint 2016/11 by Councillor Thomas against Councillor Porter.

The Monitoring Officer stated that this was the first complaint that had been 
required to be dealt with by the Hearing Panel since the introduction of the 
Arrangements for Dealing with Standards Complaints under the Localism Act 
2011.  

The Hearing Panel had considered the Monitoring Officer’s report on the 
complaint, Councillor Porter’s written response to the Monitoring Officer’s letter 
requesting that statement be put to the Standards Advisory Board, the 
documents submitted to the Standards Advisory Board’s, the Standards 
Advisory Board’s minutes, a series of correspondence between the Monitoring 
Officer and Councillor Porter in relation to the complaint and the arrangements 
for the Hearing Panel.

The Hearing Panel had found that there had been a breach of the Council’s 
Code of Conduct for Elected Members and had recommended that:-

 A letter of censure be issued.
 The Standards Committee publish the findings, and
 That Councillor Porter be required to apologise to Councillor 

Thomas and the Full Council for his comments.

The findings of the Hearing Panel were advisory and the Standards Committee 
were now required to consider these findings and either endorse or reject them.  
If the Committee rejected the findings of the Hearing Panel then that would be 



the end of the process for dealing with the complaint.

The Committee discussed the Monitoring Officer’s report, which included the 
minutes of the Hearing Panel and a letter sent to Councillor Porter setting out 
the detailed findings of the Hearing Panel.  The Monitoring Officer answered a 
number of questions relating to the complaints process and the options 
available to the Committee.

RESOLVED:-

1) That the findings of the Standards Hearing Sub-Committee 
held on 10 April, as recorded in the minutes of that 
meeting, be endorsed.

2) That a letter of reprimand issued to Councillor Porter on 3 
May 2017 be endorsed.

3) That the Monitoring Officer be asked to publish the findings 
of the Hearing Panel and the report submitted to the 
Committee on the Council’s website.

4) That Councillor Porter be required to apologise to 
Councillor Thomas and the Full Council for his comments.

5) That the Monitoring Officer inform Councillor Porter of the 
Committee’s decision in writing and also informs him that 
the Committee expects a written apology to be issued to 
Councillor Thomas, with a copy to the Monitoring Officer, 
within 14 days of the date of the Monitoring Officer’s letter.  
Councillor Porter should also be informed that a failure to 
comply with the Committee’s decision would result in the 
Monitoring Officer raising a further complaint under the 
Code of Conduct for Elected Members. 

6) That the Monitoring Officer also inform Councillor Porter 
that the Committee expects the apology to the Full Council 
to be made at the next Council Meeting on 6 July 2017.

7) That the Monitoring Officer be authorised to issue a press 
statement 14 days after informing Councillor Porter of the 
Committee’s decision, detailing the findings of the Hearing 
Panel and the Committee’s decision and also indicating 
whether Councillor Porter had complied with the 
requirement to issue and apology to both Councillor 
Thomas and the Full Council.  Councillor Porter should be 
advised of this intention in the letter sent by the Monitoring 
Officer informing Councillor Porter of the Committee’s 
decision.



13. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

There were no items of Any Other Urgent Business.

14. CLOSE OF MEETING

The Chair declared the meeting closed at 18.30 pm.


